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Date: 12/29/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 10:09 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2003-00872-CD
‘ Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Shelly Reed, Wallaceton Hardwoods vs. Spencer Veneer

Civil Other

Date Judge

06/13/2003 /Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Colavecchi, Joseph (attorney for Reed, No Judge )‘/
Shelly) Receipt number: 1861647 Dated: 06/13/2003 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 1 cc to Atty. 1 cc to Shff.

07/30/2003 heriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A. No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

08/11/2003 Answer With New Matter. filed by s/Michael D. Reed, Esquire No Judge

Verification s/Craig Keeler  Certificate of Service nocc /
08/26/2003 /Reply To New Matter. filed by s/Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire no cc No Judge

04/23/2004 /6ertificate of Readiness. filed by, s/Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire copyto No Judge \/
CI/A

08/12/2004 ertificate of Service, Pre-Trial Memorandum, served on Joseph Paul E. Cherry

Colavecchi, Esq. Filed by s/Michael D. Reed, Esq. No cc /

08/19/2004 /ORDER, AND NOW, this 18th day of August, 2004, following Pre-Trial Paul E. Cherry
Conference, it is the ORDER of this Court:
1.Jury Selection, scheduled for August 26, 2004 at 9:00 a.m.
2 Trial scheduled for November 1 and 2, 2004 at 9:00 a.m.
(See origonal for Motion, Brief, Points of Charge, Verdict Slip, and Exhibit
Details)
By the Court, Paul E. Cherry. 1 cc Attys J. Colavecchi; M. Reed

10/13/2004 /C/ertificate of Service, Plaintiff's Reply Brief served on Michael D. Reed, Paul E. Cherry
Esquire, by 1st class mail. Filed by s/Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire. No CC ‘

10/25/2004 ertificate of Service of Plaintiff's Requested Points for Charge and Paul E. Cherry \/
¥ Proposed Verdict Form filed by Atty. Colavecchi. No cc. \/

11/10/2004 l/zerdict and Members of the Jury, filed. Paul E. Cherry
ow, November 2, 2004, Verdict in favor of the Plaintiff in the amount of
$20,000.00

v Judgment entered. /
11/12/2004 otion For Post-Trial Relief, on behalf of Defendant, filed by s/ Michael D.  Paul E. Cherry
' Reed, Esquire. 1 CC to Atty. Reed
Cherry \/

11/16/2004 /6rder, AND NOW, this 16th day of Nov. 2004, upon consideration of the Paul E.
Defendant's Motion for Post Trial Relief, it is the ORDER of this Court that
hearing be held with regard to said Motion on the 9th day of December,
2004, beginning at 2:30 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Cifd. Co.
Courthouse. BY THE COURT, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 4CC & Memo

Re: Service to Atty Reed : /
11/19/2004 Affidavit of Service filed, copy of Order, on Nov. 17, 2004 by mail upon Paul E. Cherry
Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire. Filed by s/ Michael D. Reed, Esquire. No CC

11/23/2004 Answer to Motion For Post-Trial Relief, Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff, filed by Paul E. Cherry \/
s/ Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire. 3 CC to Atty /

11/29/2004 /Rescheduling Order, AND NOW, this 24th day of Nov., 2004, upon request Paul E. Cherry
of the attorney for Wallaceton Hardwoods, it is hereby ORDERED that the :
hearing on the motion for Post-trial Relief will be rescheduled and will be
held on the 4th day of January, 2005, at 2:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2, Cifd.

Co. Courthouse. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 3CC Atty J.
Colavecchi

21467 Otder, daled I-13-9007-
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- SHELLY REED,
" WALLACETON HARDWOODS,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

t/d/b/a CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff No. 03 -§74 -
Vs.
COMPLAINT
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff, SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS
This

Counsel of Record for

Party:

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI,
Pa. I.D. #06810
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COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street

P.0. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a

WALLACETON HARDWOODS, No. 03 - - CD
Plaintiff
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
VS.
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against

the.claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Second and Market Streets

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone 814/765-2641 Ex. 5982
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a :
WALLACETON HARDWOOQODS, : No. 03 - - CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods,
having her place of business and mailing address at P.0O. Box 36,
Reed Stréet, Wallaceton, Pennsylvania 16876.

2. Defendant is Spencer Veneer, a corporation authorized to
do business under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
having its principal place of business at 270 Industrial Park Road,
Spencer, West Virginia 25276.

3. On or about May 24, 2002, Timothy Carver, a representative
of Spencer Veneér, stopped at the office of Wallaceton Hardwoods.
His purpose was to purchase white oak, cherry and maple logs.

4. Timothy Carver indicated to Merwin Graham, an employee of
Wallaceton Hardwoods, that Spencer Veneer had containers that
needed fulfilled iﬁmediately and asked to purchase the white oak
logs that Wallaceton Hardwoods had available. His contact was
initially with Mark Graham who told him that the matter would have

to be discussed with Merwin Graham.
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5. Merwin Graham related to Timothy Carver that they were
having a problem with Spencer Veneer and were not sure that they
wanted to do business any longer with Spencer Veneer.

6. . Timothy Carver indicated that he was surprised the
differences had not been resolved but that this was new business
and he hoped they could purchase the white oak logs.

7.. Merwin Graham on behalf of Wallaceton Hardwoods agreed to
sell the white oak logs to Spencer Veneer but stressed that payment
for the logs would have to be wired and received by Wallaceton
Hardwoods on Tuesday or Wednesday of the following week before the
logs would be released to Spencer Veneer.

8. Timothy Carver then arranged to pick the logs and assess
them and came to Wallaceton Hardwoods on May 27, 2002, which was
Memorial Day. Timothy Carver indicated that this was his only
available time.

9. In order to accommodate Timothy Carver, Wallaceton
Hardwoods arranged for him to come to select the logs on May 27,
2002.

10. Timothy Carver then together with Merwin Graham and Mark
Graham spent nine hours creating the tallies and checking the logs
which came to 34,667 feet which cost $135,249.80.

11. A typed list of the itemization of these logs was made
and prepared by Wallaceton Hardwoods and countersigned by Timothy

Carver. Copies of the tally is attached to this Complaint and
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marked Exhibit “A”.

12. Timothy Carver then related to Wallaceton Hardwoods that
the wire transfer of the $135,249.80 would take place on either May
28, 2002, or May 29, 2002.

13. On May 29, 2002, Merwin Graham called Timothy Carver and
asked him about the wire transfer since it had not been received.

14. On May 30, 2002, a call was made again to Timothy Carver
who told Merwin Graham that he had spoken with Satish Chawla,'the
vice president of finance for Defendant, who stated that he did not
know what was happening.

15. Timothy Carver then related to Merwin Graham that he
would have to get back with him. However, Timothy Carver never
called back to Wallaceton Hardwoods.

16. On May 31, 2002,va call was again made to Timothy Carver
and Carver asked Merwin Graham if he had received a call from
Satish? Merwin Graham advised him that hé had heard nothing.

17. Timothy Carver related to Merwin Graham, the
representative of Wallaceton Hardwoods, that he still did not know
what was happening and as far as he was concerned, he was done with
it.

18. Merwin Graham told Timothy Carver he would contact Craig
Keeler, the manager of Spencer Veneer. He then called Craig Keeler
who had just returned from vacation and was not aware of the

situation. He did tell Merwin Graham that he would find out that
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day, of the purchase of the logs, and return the call. However,
Craig Keeler never returned the call.

19. On June 4, 2002, Merwin Graham called Spencer Veneer and
asked for Craig who then transferred Merwin Graham to Spencer
Veneer’s controller. The controller was in meetings for the entire
day making him unavailable for phone calls and never returned the
call to Wallaceton Hardwoods.

20. At this point, the logs which had been set aside and were
sitting outdoors and had not been waxed since it was anticipated
they would be shipped immediately. Wallaceton Hardwoods feared
that the logs would check and split and for this reason, Merwin
Graham waxed the logs to prevent further damages.

21. On June 6, 2002, Merwin Graham once again called Spencer
Veneer and asked to talk to the accounts payable department. He
was advised that main office had a problem with Wallaceton
Hardwoods, however they would check into it and return the calls.

22. The accounts payable department never returned the call
to Merwin Graham who once again called Tim Carver and wanted to
know exactly what Spencer Veneer was going to do since the logs
were going to go bad and if the sale was not finalized, the logs
would have to be resold at a loss.

23. Timothy Carver told Merwin Graham, the representative of
Wallaceﬁpn Hardwoods, to do what he thought was appropriate to

protect Wallaceton Hardwoods.
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24. Merwin Graham waited until June 17, 2002, and still had
not heard from Spencer Veneer concerning finalizing the purchase of
the logs.

25. Wallaceton Hardwoods invoiced Spencer Veneer for the
labor involved in processing the logs and for the loss of value due
to deterioration and reflected this in an invoice dated May 27,
2002, sent to Spencer Veneer, a copy of which is attached to this
Complaint and marked Exhibit “B”. The loss to Wallaceton Hardwoods
was in the amount of Seventy-one Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six
Dollars and Fifty-nine Cents ($71,666.59) as shown on the invoice
dated June 22, 2002, attached hereto and marked Exhibit “C”.

26. Spencer Veneer has failed to make payment to Wallaceton
Hardwoods of this amount and has refused to pay it as of the date
of filing this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods, demands
judgment against Spencer Veneer in the amount of Seventy-one
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six Dollars and Fifty-nine Cents

($71,666.59), plus interest from July 22, 2002, to date and costs.

NN

JOSEPH SPLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true

and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

falsification to authorities.

WALLACETON HARDWOODS

§4904 relating to unsworn

/2

~ 7

SHELLY REED
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WALLACETON HARDWOODS

P. O. Box 36,Reed Street

Wallaceton, PA

16876 Phone Number

814-342-3942

SOLD TO:

INVOICE

Fax Number
814-342-4634

INVOICE NUMBER | 6982
Spencer Veneer
INVOICEDATE | 5/27/02
OUR ORDER NUMBER | 6982
YOUR ORDER NUMBER
TERMs | prior to delivery
SHIPPED TO: SALES REp | Merwin/Tim Carver
sHIPPED ViA | MGT
Fo.B. | Wallaceton
PREPAID or COLLECT
16,617 138 pc. White Oak logs (#30360) per tally S 36,528.40
16,915 226 pc. Cherry logs (#30361) @$5220/M 88,296.30
1,135 8 pc. Maple logs (#30362) per tally 3,425.10
Trucking 7,000.00
SUBTOTAL $135,249.80
FREIGHT
$135,249.80
Questions concerning this invoice? Make Payment To: PAY THIS
Call: 814-342-3942 Please wire transfer to: AMOUNT

Wallaceton Hardwoods
County National Bank
Market & Second Street
16830 ABA# 031306278

Clearfield, PA

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

INVOICE.WK4

ACCT#1469865
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- WALLACETON HARDWOODS

P. O. Box 36,Reed Street

Wallaceton, PA

16876

Phone Number
814-342-3942

SOLD TO:

Spencer Veneer

SHIPPED TO:

4 AN

INVOICE NUMBER

INVOICE DATE

OUR ORDER NUMBER
YOUR ORDER NUMBER
TERMS

SALES REP

SHIPPED VIA

F.0.B.

PREPAID or COLLECT

“INVOICE

Fax Number

814-342-4634

7035

6/22/02

upon receipt
Merwin

" REF. #6982
Degrade of Logs
11351 Maple logs $ 1,155.10
5141 Cherry veneer logs 10,282.00
3715 Cherry logs, 3SC & btr. panel logs 7,430.00
737" Cherry logs, good panel logs 1,383.00
1424' Cherry logs, hi grade, furniture log 2,420.80
2994 Cherry logs, lo grade panel 7,470.30
16617 White oak logs 19,911.40
2904 Cherry logs, 3SC sawlog . 2,904.00
5/27/02 2-loaders 9 hours each . @s50/hr. 900.00
5/27/02 2 managers labor cost @$1000/day 2,000.00
34667 trim & replaced S-irons/plates @$300/MBF 10,400.00
Interest rate @4% 5,409.99
SUBTOTAL $71,666.59 |
| FREIGHT _
$§71,666.59 |Ln.f
Questions concerning this invoice? PAY THIS
Call: 814-342-3942 AMOUNT

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

INVOICE.WK4




Liap over marei

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 03 - - CD

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a WALLACETON

HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff

VS.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:

YOU are hereby notified
that you are required to file
an Answer to the within
Complaint within twenty (20)
days after service upon you
or judgment may be entered

mmmﬂ. mnm %Oﬂ. m _

JOsk?H EOLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVEGCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
221 EAST MARKET STREET
{ACROSS FROM COURTHOUSE)
P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

ﬂ m U glce

ILE g
_?a,_c .25 ] | o Cleeech
N 132003
D&R.%mg

William A. Shaw
Prathenetary



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

REED, SHELLY t/d/b/a WALLACETON HARDWOODS Sheriff Docket # 14197
VS. 03-872-CD
SPENCER VENEER
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 26, 2003 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT TO SPENCER VENEER,
DEFENDANT BY CERT. MAIL # 7002 2030 0000 6873 1016 AT 270 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD,
SPENCER, WEST VIRGINIA 25276 BEING THEIR LAST KNOWN ADDRESS. THE RETURN
RECEIPT IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN ENDORSED BY
NERI MCKENZIE.

Return Costs

Cost Description
23.34 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 7042

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 7043

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. Ii%;s
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires Sheriff

Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearlield, PA

FILED

3004y
JUL 30 2003
William A Sh
. Sha
Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts




SEND{ER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B C.mplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
ﬁte?tw 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

®‘Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

SPENCER VENEER

270 Industrial Park Road
_Spencer, West Virginia 25276

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

O Agent

ﬁ' M C/@%jﬁ\/ O Addressee

£ . Date of Delivery
o36.0%

B. Received by ( Printed Name)
D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No !

3. Service Type

& Certified Mail T Express Mail
O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.oD. !

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7002 2030 0000 6873 101k

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1035



OFFICI

G B

Postage | $ / s

Cortified Feo

' Return Reciept Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ 5 . 3\'(

Sent Ta )
SPENCER VENEER

| Sireef, Apt. No.; .
orPOBoxNo. 270 Industrial Park Road

City, Stats, ZiP+4
S

7002 2030 0000 BA7?3. 101k

e .




LoIN) -

Certified Mail Provides: 2691-W-2Q-565204

B Amailing receipt (bs1an0) 2002 Bunr ‘008€ iod Sd
B Aunique identifier for your mailpiece ) \ '\

B Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years -
Important Reminders:

B Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority Mailg.
B Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

a NO INSURANCE COVERAGE 1S PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

o For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to vaide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested". To receive a fee waiver for
a duplicéate return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

8 For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Aestricted Delivery".

m If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Elease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.

Internet access to delivery information is not available on mail ‘

addressed to APOs and FPOs. i
|



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a CIVIL DIVISION
WALLACETON HARDWOOQODS,
Plaintiff No. 03-872-CD
V. ANSWER WITH NEW MATTER
SPENCER VENEER, Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Defendant, SPENCER VENEER
Counsel of Record for This Party:

MICHAEL D. REED, ESQUIRE
Sup. Ct. I.D. #35193

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE
3401 North Front Street

P. O. Box 5950

Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

(717) 232-5000

FILED

AUG 112003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, :

Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD

V.

SPENCER VENEER,

Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi, Ryan & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street
P. O.Box 131
Clearfield, PA 16830

You are hereby notified to plead to the within document within twenty

(20) days after service hereof, or a default judgment may be entered against you.

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE

w W LONEF

/.

Michael D. R/eed, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer

DATED: August 8, 2003



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, :
Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD
\'2
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

ANSWER WITH NEW MATTER

1. Admitted.
2. Admitted. .

3. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

4. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.




5. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

6. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

7. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

8. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

9. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.



10. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Timothy Carver
created a tally of logs which showed 34,667 feet at a price of $135,249.80. The
remaining averments of paragraph 10 are denied, since, after reasonable
investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth of the averments and they are therefore denied, with strict proof

thereof demanded at trial.
11. Admitted.

12. Denied. ‘After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial. _

13. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

14. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.



15. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

16. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

17. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

18. Denied. The substance of the conversation between Merwin Graham and
Craig Keeler as alleged in paragraph 18 of Plaintiff’s complaint is specifically denied.
To the contrary, during that phone 'conversation, Merwin Graham stated that a wire
transfer of funds for the full amount of the proposed sale prior to shipment was a
condition of the sale. At that point, Craig Keeler informed Merwin Graham that
Spencer Veneer would not agree to such terms. Merwin Graham stated that if wire
transfer of the full amount was not forwarded, the logs would be sold to another

buyer. Craig Keeler had already advised Merwin Graham that Spencer Veneer would



not agree to a wire transfer prior to shipment; therefore, it was understood that there

would be no sale because the parties could not agree upon terms.

19. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

20. Denied. It is specifically denied that Wallaceton Hardwoods could have
anticipated that the logs would be shipped immediately to Spencer Veneer, since it
was clear from the telephone conversation between Merwin Graham and Craig Keeler
on June 1, 2002 that there would be no sale of the logs to Spencer Veneer because the
parties could not agree upon terms. With respect to the remaining averments of
paragraph 20, after reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are

therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

- 21. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.



22. Denied. It is specifically denied that Merwin Graham could have called
after June 6, 2002 wanting to know what Spencer Veneer was going to do. To the
contrary, he was advised on June 1, 2002 that there would be no sale because Spencer
Veneer could not agree to the term which Merwin Graham insisted upon as a
condition of sale (i.e., wire transfer prior to shipment). As to the remaining
averments of paragraph 22, Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they are therefore denied, with

strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

- 23. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and they

are therefore denied, with strict proof thereof demanded at trial.

24. Denied. It is specifically denied that Merwin Graham waited until June
17, 2002 without hearing from Spencer Veneer concerning finalizing the purchase of
the logs. To the contrary, Merwin Graharh was advised on June 1, 2002 in his
conversation with Craig Keeler that there would be no sale of the logs to Spencer
Veneer due to Merwin Graham’s insistence upon wire transfer of funds prior to

shipment as a condition of sale, a condition to which Spencer Veneer would not agree.



25. Admitted in part aan denied in part. It is admitted that Wallaceton
Hardwoods invoiced Spencer Veneer in the amount of $71,666.59. It is specifically
denied that aﬁy such amounts are due and owing Wallacetoﬂ Hardwoods from
Spencer Veneer, since there was never any agreement for sale of the logs to Spencer

Veneer and no such costs are attributable to Spencer Veneer.

26. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Spencer Veneer
has made no payment on the invoice in question. It is specifically denied that any
payment is due or owing from Spencer Veneer to Wallaceton Hardwoods. To the
contrary, no such payment is due or owing because no sale was ever completed

because the parties could not agree upon the terms of sale.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Spencer Veneer respectfully requests this Court to

dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint and enter judgment in favor of Spencer Veneer.

NEW MATTER

27. The averments contained in paragraphs 1 through 26 of Defendant’s

answer are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.



28. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the doctrines of waiver and/or estoppel,
since no sale of the logs in question was ever completed because the parties failed to

agree upon the terms of sale.

29. Plaintiff had a duty to mitigate its alleged damages by reselling the logs to
others; therefore, to the extent Plaintiff suffered any damages, it should be estopped

from recoverying such damages for failing to mitigate such damages.

30. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by lack of consideration and/or failure of
consideration because the logs in question were never shipped to Spehcer Veneer, nor
were they ever available for shipment to Spencer Veneer, since Spencer Veneer would
not agree to the condition of sale insisted upon by Plaintiff (i.e., wire transfer of funds

prior to shipment).
31. Plaintiff’s complaint fails to state a cause of action as a matter of law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Spencer Veneer respectfully requests this Court to

dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint and enter judgment in favor of Spencer Veneer.



DATED: August 8, 2003

333841

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE

ichael D. Reed, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer



VERIFICATION
I Craig Keeler, have read the foregoing document and to the exi'ent that it
contains facts supplied by me, they are true and correct to the best of my persdnal
knf)wledge,} information and belief; however, to the extent that the foregoing
document and/or its language is that of counse), ¥ have relied upon counsel in making

this verification.

I'make this Verification subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C,S. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to muthorities,

Dated: 6’~03 | Y/u/

Craig Keeler \L




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing document upon the
persons and in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies the requirements
of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, by depositing a copy of same in the
United States Mail, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, With first-class postage, prepaid, as

follows:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi, Ryan & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street

P. 0. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE

Michael D. Reéd, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer

DATED: August 8, 2003
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CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff

Vs.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 03 - 872 - CD

REPLY TO NEW MATTER
Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff, SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #06810

COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street

P.O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566

FILED

AUG 2 6 2003

Vwman7A.Shaw
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCH

221 E. MARKET ST,

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a :
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, : No. 03 - 872 - CD
‘ Plaintiff
vVS.
SPENCER VENEER,
: Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

NOW.COMES, Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods, who,
through:their attorney, Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, files their
Reply to the New Matter of the Defendant and respectfully avers as
follows:

27!' This does not require a reply.

28.: Denied. On the contrary, Tim Carver, the representative
of the Defendant, agreed upon the terms of the sale with Plaintiff.
Tim Carver went out and checked every log which includes the
length, the diameter and the price. Tim Carver ran a total on it
and had a tally of the logs which he signed on behalf of Spencer
Veneer. Tim Carver further stated that the Defendant had the money
available and was ready to pay for the logs immediately.

29.j Plaintiff took every step to mitigate said damages by
reselliné as many of the logs to others as possible. The logs
claimed in the Complaint are the ones that were split or went bad

or were logs sold for a price less than the agreed upon price with
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCH!

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. Q. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

Plaintiff,

Defendant. The Complaint only includes losses actually incurred by
Plaintiff.

30. Denied. Tim Carver on behalf of Spencer Veneer agreed
that the money would be wired to Plaintiff. The logs had been
checked and tallied by Tim Carver on behalf of Spencer Veneer. Tim
Carver said that the funds were available for immediate transfer to
Plaintiff;

31. .Denied-for the reasons as set forth in the Complaint.

WHEREFORE,

the Defendant be dismissed and that judgment be entered in favor of

together with interest and costs.

Respectfully submitted,

N

JOSEPH CQLAVEGCH, \ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plalntlff

,Plaintiff:aské.that the Answer and New Matter of




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Reply to New Matter

are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein-

‘are made subject to the penalﬁies.of 18 Pa.C.S. 84904 relating to,

unsworn falsification to authorities.

WALLACETON HARDWOODS

MERWIN GRAHAM
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 03 - 872 - CD

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff

VS.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

FILED
%% I

William A. Shaw
Po%o:oaz\o_m% of Courts

&

COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVEGCHI

'ATTORNEYS AT LAW
221 EAST MARKET STREET
{ACROSS FROM COURTHOUSE)
P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
03-872-CD DATE PRESENTED
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
(X) Jury ( ) Non-Jury
Date Complaint ( ) Arbitration 1 Days

Filed: 06-13-03

PLAINTIFF (S)

Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods ()
DEFENDANT (S)

Check Block if

Spencer Veneer () a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) Party to the
Case

()

JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:

Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods 06-13-03

AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

more than
$ 20,000 () yes () no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed;
all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious
settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been
served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of recerd=wite

are not represented by counsel. .t:l_)
wiie
A APR 23120
\
J H COLAVECCHI,_ESQUIRE William A. Shaw
Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire 814/765-1566 Prothonotary/CI/eg’éJfgiuéts
FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER a’ b4
Michael D. Reed, Esquire 717/232-5000 i
FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER 7)

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCH!
RYAN & COLAVECCH]I

221 E. MARKET ST.
{(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

CIVIL ACTION

Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a
Wallaceton Hardwoods,
Plaintiff

vSs. : No. 03 - 872 - CD

SPENER VENEER,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PENNSYLVANTA

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April 21, 2004, a

true and correct copy of a Certificate of Readiness in the above

matter was served on the following by depositing said copy in the

United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid and addressed as

follows:

Michael D. Reed, Esquire
Mette, Evans & Woodside
3401 North Front Street
P.0. Box 5950

Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

%\) ec%%\ N\

JOS OLAVECCHI ESQUIRE
221 st Market Street

P.0O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566
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D873 -CD>

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing document upon the persons
and in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies the requirements of the Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, by depositing a copy of same in the United States Mail, Harrisburg,

Pennsylvania, with first-class postage, prepaid, as follows:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi, Ryan & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street

P. O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE

o LI

“Michael D. Reed, Eshqilire
Supreme Court I.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer

DATED: August 10,2004

FILED %
m%’;jg%%?f

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

404597v1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a : CIVIL DIVISION
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD
V. ‘ PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM
SPENCER VENEER, Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant :

Defendant, SPENCER VENEER
Counsel of Record for This Party:

MICHAEL D. REED, ESQUIRE
Sup. Ct. LD. #35193

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE
3401 North Front Street

P. O. Box 5950

Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

(717) 2325000
' i
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v
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AUG 1 1 2004

COURT ADMIn: ETRATORS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SHELLY REED t/d/b/a : NO. 03-872-CD F i L E D
WALLACETON HARDWOODS :
V. . AUG 19 2004
: William A Shaw
SPENCER VENEER : Prothonotary/Cler of Courts
ORDER

AND NOW, this 18™ day of August, 2004, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is
the ORDER of this Court:

1. Jury Selection in this matter shall be scheduled for August 26, 2004,
beginning at 9:00 A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Trial in this matter is scheduled for November 1 and 2, 2004 beginning at
9:00 A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

3. The deadline for filing any and all Motions shall be by and no later than
thirty (30) days prior to-t‘he commencement of trial.

4, Counsel for the parties, if they so desire, may submit a Trial Brief to the
Court no more than thirty (30) days prior to trial.

5. Points for Charge shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than
fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

6. Proposed Verdict Slip shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than
fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

7. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed
introduction of exhibits.

BY THE COURT,

gzl

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a
Wallaceton Hardwoods,
Plaintiff

vS. : No. 03 - 872 - CD 0K

SPENER VENEER, N F | L E D /0y Cc.
%q 32004

William A. Shaw
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtls

The undersigned hereby certifies that on October 11, 2004, a
true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Reply Brief in the above
matter was served on the following by depositing said copy in the
United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid and addressed as

follows:

Michael D. Reed, Esquire
Mette, Evans & Woodside
3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950

Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

DATE: October 11, 2004 /’gm£§§$\

EPH COLAVECCHI ESQUIRE
2 1 East Market Street
LAW OFFICES OF P.0O. Box 131
COLAVECCHI Clearfield, PA 16830
% COLAVECCH! 814/765-1566

221 E. MARKET ST.
(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. Q. BOX 131

CLEARFIELD, PA




LAW OFFICES OF

COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 €. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a
Wallaceton Hardwoods,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 03 - 872 - CD

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on October 21, 2004, a
true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Requested Points for Charge
and Proposed Verdict Form in the above matter was served on the
following by depositing said copy in the United States Mail, first
class, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

Michael D. Reed, Esquire

Mette, Evans & Woodside

3401 North Front Street

P.0O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

DATE: October 21, 2004 //@l\\

JQ&@ﬁJPH CODAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
227 East Market Street
P.0. Box 131

FILED g o
1029 Ce
OCT 2 2 2004

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a : NO. 03-872-CD
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, :
Plaintiff : F E LF D
v -
: (R,
SPENCER VENEER, : NOV 1 02004
Defendant : o l \\Leo { S
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
VERDICT
1. Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence that Defendant Spencer Veneer entered

into an enforceable contract with Plaintiff Shelly Reed, trading and doing business as

Wallaceton Hardwoods?
\/ Yes No

If the answer to Question No. 1 is “No”, do not answer any further questions.

If the answer to Question No. 1 is “Yes”, proceed to Question 2.

2. Do you find by a preponderance of the evidence that Defendant Spencer Veneer breached

the contract with Plaintiff Shelly, Reed, trading and doing business as Wallaceton

Hardwoods?
‘/ Yes No

If the answer to Question No. 2 is “No”, do not answer any further questions.

If the answer to Question No. 2 is “Yes”, proceed to Question 3.




Y \'("

N

3. What amount of damages do you find were incurred by Plaintiff Shelly Reed, trading and
doing business as Wallaceton Hardwoods, as a result of the breach of contract by

Defendant Spencer Veneer?

s_<d 000.00

Somie SR

Foreman

Dated: November 2, 2004




L COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

CASE NO. 03-872-CD

Date of Jury Selection: August 26, 2004 Presiding Judge: Honorable Paul E. Cherry

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a  Court Reporter:
WALLACETON HARDWOODS

Date of Trial: November 1, 2004

VS
Date Trial Ended: %MM@Z HODY
SPENCER VENEER
MEMBERS OF THE JURY

I.SHIRLEY HARDY '~., '+ 7.LOWELL WILLIAMS
2. STEVEN SHAFFER ¢, " 8. SHARON STOLTZ
3. WANDA McGLYNN ™7 -, 9. BERNARD KNARR
4. GARY KURTZ “ L, 10. JANI HARPSTER
5. CAROLYN WAYNE r 11. CAROL FAHY
6. BARBARA NAGY 12. MARY KAY DAVIS
ALT #1 DIANE WESESKY ALT #2 RONNI MURPHY

EFENDAET’S WITNESSES:

Craslad o Sroa o b

~ PLAINTIFF’ Z % ITNESSES:

AN o
SNk L=

PLAINTIFF’S ATTY: Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire DEFENDANT’S ATTY: Michael D. Reed, Esquire
b ) 3
ADDRESS TO JURY: i ADDRESS TO JURY: 770 ar—

JUDGE’S ADDRESS TO JURY: /O ‘ OO d&sn JURYOUT: /0“4 S JURYIN: o/ A0

0

VERDICT: Bzoco0.

FOREPERSON: M@WA/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a : CIVIL DIVISION
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD
V. | MOTION FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF
SPENCER VENEER, Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant :

Defendant, SPENCER VENEER
Counsel of Record for This Party:

MICHAEL D. REED, ESQUIRE
Sup. Ct. I.D. #35193

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE
3401 North Front Street

P. O. Box 5950

Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

(717) 232-5000

FiLED”
;uwm&4m%%@

NOY 12 2004

VA TRt

Prothe. 5 -



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, :
Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD
V.
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

MOTION FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF OF
DEFENDANT SPENCER VENEER

Now comes Defendant Spencer Veneer, through its counsel, Mette, Evans & Woodside,
P.C. and moves this Court for post-trial relief in the above-captioned matter pursuant to Rule
227.1 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, in support of which it avers as follows:

1. Following a trial by jury on November | and 2, 2004, the jury in this case
returned a verdict in favor of Plaintiff Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods (hereinafter
“Wallaceton Hardwoods™) and against Defendant Spencer Veneer in the amoﬁnt of $20,000.00.

2. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and was against the weight of the
evidence, in that Wallaceton Hardwoods clearly failed to prove that its damages were caused by
the alleged breach of contract on the part of Spencer Veneer.

3. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and was against the weight of the
evidence in that there was no proof that Wallaceton Hardwoods and Spencer Veneer entered into
a valid and enforceable contract, since Wallaceton Hardwoods insisted on a term of payment

prior to delivery which was never agreed to by Spencer Veneer.




4. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and was against the weight of the
evidence in that Spencer Veneer clearly proved that Wallaceton Hardwoods failed to fulfill its
duty to mitigate damages.

5. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and was against the weight of the
evidence in that Wallaceton Hardwoods failed to present adequate evidence of the measure of
damages by failing to credit Spencer Veneer for the resale of the logs in question.

6. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and was against the weight of the
evidence in that there was no signed writing evidencing the contract between the parties as
required by 2 Pa. C.S. §2201.

7. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and is against the weight of the
evidence in that the risk of loss for deterioration or destruction of goods does not pass to the
buyer until delivery occurs. 13 Pa. C.S. §2509(a)(2) and 13 Pa. C.S. §2509(c).

8. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and is against the weight of the
evidence in that tender of delivery by Wallaceton Hardwoods to Spencer Veneer never occurred.
13 Pa. C.S. §2507 and 13 Pa. C.S. §2503(c).

9. The jury’s verdict was a misapplication of law and is against the weight of the
evidence in that there was no evidence nor any other rational basis to support the jury’s
calculation and award of damages in the amount of $20,000.00.

10.  The Court erred as a matter of law in refusing Defendant Spencer Veneer’s
requested point for charge No. 19, which would have instructed the jury that the law requires that
the terms of any agreement for the sale of goods where the amount of the sale is over $500.00
must be set forth in writing and signed by the party against whom it is sought to be enforced - -

in this case, Spencer Veneer. 13 Pa. C.S. §2201.



11.  The Court erred as a matter of law in failing to grant Defendant Spencer Veneer’s
motion for non-suit during trial.

12. The Court erred as a matter of law in refusing Defendant Spencer Veneer’s
requested point for charge No. 20 which requested a directed verdict in favor of Spencer Veneer.

13.  Defendant Spencer Veneer hereby requests that the entire record of the trial be
transcribed in order to enable the Court to dispose of the motions stated herein.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Spencer Veneer respectfully requests this Court to enter an

Order:

(a) directing the entry of judgment in favor of Defendant Spencer Veneer; or, in the
alternative,

(b) modifying the jury’s verdict to reflect a damage amount of $0.00; or, in the
alternative, |

(c) ordering a new trial.

Respectfully submitted,

\ TTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE
BY: "M !

7

“Michael D. Reed, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer

DATED: November 10, 2004
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing document upon the persons
and in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies the requirements of the Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, by depositing a copy of same in the United States Mail, Harrisburg,

Pennsylvania, with first-class postage, prepaid, as follows:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi, Ryan & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street

P. O.Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

METTE, EVANS & WOODSI

w L

Michael D. Reed, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 171 10j0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer

DATED: November 10, 2004

410696v1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,

Plaintiff :
V. : NO. 03-872-CD

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

ORDER
AND NOW, this 16" day of November, 2004, upon consideration of the Defendant’s
Motion for Post-Trial Relief, it is the ORDER of this Court that hearing be held with regard

to said Motion on the 9_ day of [)CO@IW , 2004, beginning at

/Q.'f)a o’clock\E_.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

gm0

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

! Y0 :
v 1%7% Al fead

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

o F I L E D”CQ_ & Memo P Servicq
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

MEMO: To all parties filing Petitions/Motions in Clearfield County:
Please make note of the following:

Rule 206(f) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall
forthwith serve a true and correct copy of both the Court Order entering the Rule and
specifying a return date, and the underlying Petition or Motion, upon every other party to
the proceeding in the manner prescribed by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure
(see PA. R.C.P. 440) and upon the Court Administrator.

Rule 206(g) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall file
with the Prothonotary, within seven (7) days of the issuance of the Rule, an Affidavit of
Service indicating the time, place and manner of service. Failure to comply with this
provision may constitute sufficient basis for the Court to deny the prayer of the Petition
or Motion.

*** Please note: This also includes service of scheduling orders obtamed as the
result of the filing of any pleading.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a : CIVIL DIVISION
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD
v. . AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
SPENCER VENEER, Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant :

Defendant, SPENCER VENEER
Counsel of Record for This Party:

MICHAEL D. REED, ESQUIRE
Sup. Ct. LD. #35193

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE
3401 North Front Street

P. O. Box 5950

Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

(717) 232-5000

‘ £6K
FI ED M,
/[ 5545
Nov 19_2(%4@2)Z

William A'

. .
rofhonotary/CIerk of Coun

S
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, :
Plaintiff : No. 03-872-CD
V.
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Michael D. Reed, attorney for Defendant, do hereby certify and affirm that I have served a
copy of the Order dated November 16, 2004 (a copy is attached hereto) upon Plaintiff by regular mail
on November 17, 2004 and a copy of Defendant’s Motion for Post-Trial Relief dated November 10,
2004 upon Plaintiff by regular mail on November 10, 2004 at the address shown below:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
Colavecchi, Ryan & Colavecchi
221 East Market Street
P. O.Box 131
Clearfield, PA 16830
Respectfully submitted,

METTE, EVANS & WOODSIDE

Michael D. Reed, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. #35193

3401 North Front Street
P.O. Box 5950
Harrisburg, PA 17110-0950

Attorneys for Defendant,
Spencer Veneer
DATED: November 17, 2004

411118v1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS |
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA | |
CIVIL DIVISION | ‘

SHELLY REED t/d/b/a |
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff : :
V. _ BT NO. 03-872-CD
SPENCER VENEER, |
_Defendant
ORDER
"ANDNOW, this 16™ day of November, 2004, upon cOnsiderétion of the Defendant’s

Motion for Post-Trial Relief, it is the ORDER of this Court that hearing be held with regard

to said Motion on the 9’_ day of NocormineC |, 2004, beginning at

213D o’clock ﬁM in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County

‘Courfhouse; Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Paul E. Cherry

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI-
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff

Vs.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 03 - 872 - CD

ANSWER TO MOTION FOR POST-
TRIAL RELIEF

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff, SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS

Counsel of Record for This

Party:

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #06810

COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street

P.0. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566

FILED

NOV 23 2004

of 310 [«_ ¢
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

5 Ceax 4o AT
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHL!
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

i

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a WALLACETON

HARDWOODS, No. 03 - 872 - CD

Plaintiff :
Vs.
SPENCER VENEER,

Defendant

ANSWER TO MOTION FOR
POST-TRIAL RELIEF

NOW COMES, Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods, who,
through their attorney, Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, files their
Answer to the Motion for Post-trial Relief as filed by Spencer
Veneer and respectfully avers as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied. On the contrary, the jury’s decision was fair and
certainly was in accordance with the evidence presented to them.

3. Denied. Testimony was brought forth that the
representative of Spencer Veneer entered into an agreement to buy
the logs from Wallaceton Hardwoods.

4, Denied. Wallaceton Hardwoods testified that they took
steps to mitigate the damages.

5. Denied. Wallaceton Hardwoods testified that they gave

credit to Spencer Veneer for the damaged logs.




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

>

6. Denied. There was testimony that Spencer Veneer entered
into an agreement to buy the logs from Wallaceton Hardwoods.

7. Denied. Testimony was brought forth that Spencer Veneer
marked the logs they were purchasing which clearly became their
property subject to payment for the logs.

8. Denied. Testimony was brought forth that there was a

tender of delivery.

9. Denied. The verdict speaks for itself.
10. Denied. There was an obvious agreement between the
parties. The logs were selected by Spencer Veneer and marked by

them and put in line for Spencer Veneer to have them delivered to
their place of operation.

11. Denied. There were issues on both sides to be decided by
the jury.

12. Denied for the reasons as set out above.

13. Denied. Spencer Veneer has the right to request a
transcript of the record of trial and utilize it for purposes of an
appeal.

WHEREFORE, Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods, asks
that the Post-trial Motion of Spencer Veneer be dismissed and that
the jury verdict be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

A\

COLAVECQCHY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF OOZZOZ.me>m

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 03 - 872 - CD

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a WALLACETON

HARDWOODS,
Plaintiff

VS.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

ANSWER TO MOTION FOR
POST-TRIAL RELIEF

COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
221 EAST MARKET STREET

(AGROSS FROM GCOURTHOUSE)
P, 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCH!

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
'COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a - CIVIL DIVISION’
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, .
- Plaintiff No. 03 - 872 - CD

Vs.
RESCHEDULING ORDER
SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff, SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #06810

COLAVECCHI RYAN & COLAVECCHI
S 221 East Market Street
' ' P.O. Box 131
S LT Clearfield, PA 16830

AU 814/765-1566 .

& FILED sce
9 ovqéqggzﬁﬁi@ 2:4\?»%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA,
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 03 -~ 872 - CD

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a WALLACETON
HARDWOODS,,,
Plaintiff

Vvs.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

RESCHEDULING ORDER

FILED

NOV 29 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coy

COLAVECCHI
RYAN & COLAVECGCHI

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
221 EAST MARKET STREET
(ACROSS FROM COURTHOUSE)
F. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SHELLY REED t/d/b/a : NO. 03-872-CD
WALLACETON HARDWOODS :
V.
SPENCER VENEER
ORDER

AND NOW, this 13" day of February, 2007, following Argument on Motion for
Post-Trial Relief and upon consideration of same, it is the ORDER of this Court that the
Motion for Post-Trial Relief shall be and is hereby DENIED and the Jury Verdict shall be
and is hereby AFFIRMED.

BY THE COURT,

(AP :

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED &

FFB 14 2[][]7

92130
William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCH!
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS,

Plaintiff

Vs.

SPENCER VENEER,
' Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2003 - 00872 - CD

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff, SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
Pa. I.D. #06810

COLAVECCHI & COLAVECCHI
221 East Market Street
P.O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

814/765-1566

FILED

MAR 12 200
(o] ‘e
- olhaks
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a
WALLACETON HARDWOODS, - :
Plaintiff : No. 2003 - 00872 - CD

vs.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT
TO: WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Please enter Judgment on the Verdict entered on November 2,
2004 in favor of the Plaintiff, Shelly Reed, t/d/b/a Wallaceton

Hardwoods, against Defendant, Spencer Veneer, as follows:

1. Amount of Verdict: $ 20,000.00
2. Interest from 11/02/04

to 03/07/07: 2,804.38
TOTAL AMOUNT OF JUDGMENT: S 22,804 .38

AN

JOSEPH COLAVESFHI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

221 EBast Market Street
'P.O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

3\ ’\\B 1

\ DATE




LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCHI
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

AFFIDAVIT

JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and states as follows:

The last known address of judgment creditor is Shelly Reed,
it/d/b/a Wallaceton Hardwoods, P.O. Box 36, Wallaceton,
Pennsylvania, 16876.

The last known address of judgment debtor is 270 Industrial

Park Road, Spencer, West Virginia, 25276.

JOSEPH C§LXVECCHI, ESQUIRE
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LAW OFFICES OF
COLAVECCH:I
& COLAVECCHI

221 E. MARKET ST.

(ACROSS FROM
COURTHOUSE)

P. 0. BOX 131
CLEARFIELD, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SHELLY REED, t/d/b/a

WALLACETON HARDWOODS, :
Plaintiff : No. 2003 - 00872 - CD

VS.

SPENCER VENEER,
Defendant

'NOTICE OF FILING JUDGMENT

(. Notice is hereby given that a Judgment in the above-captioned

matter has been entered against you in the amount of $27 QoY 3%

on  Mpeww  \2, , 2007.

() A copy of all documents filed with the Prothonotary in support

M A. SHAW
of the within Judgment is/are enclosed. w%ﬁ%mm
Mé Commxssao‘rll 001 0
n Ja
mewl '”'%

PRO

z%ii;TA
BY: ,ézz—”’——’

If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact the

filing party:

NAME: JOSEPH COLAVECCHI, ESQUIRE
ADDRESS: 221 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 814-765-1566

(This Notice is given in accordance with PA R.C.P. 236)

Notice sent to:

Name: Spencer Veneer
Address: 270 Industrial Park Road
Spencer, West Virginia 25276




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

SHELLY REED T/D/B/A WALLACETON

HARDWOODS
Plaintiff No. 03-872 -CD
VvS.
TYPE OF CASE:
SPENCER VENEER, A SUBSIDIARY OF
GENERAL WOODS & VENEERS, Civil Action - law
Defendant

TYPE OF PLEADING: .
Stipulation Against Liens

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

FILED BY:
Shelly Reed t/d/b/a Wallaceton
Hardwoods, Plaintiff

X K K K O K XK K K K XK OH X X O K O X K K X X X ¥ ¥

FILED), accsa cert. of
R Sat 40 Aty Thompson

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts ;Qq,‘at p d.7.0D
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

SHELLY REED T/D/B/A WALLACETON

HARDWOODS NO. 03-872-CD

Plaintiff
vs.

SPENCER VENEER, A SUBSIDARY OF
GENERAL WOODS & VENEERS, LETC,,

Defendant

* K K K X X X X ¥ ¥ X

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

AND NOW, this 7 day of /4{” /7 /L / , 2008, Plaintiff hereby acknowledges
payment satisfaction in full of debt, interest and costs on the within stated Judgment, and authorize and

direct the Prothonotary to matk the same satisfied on the record upon payment of his fee.

Plamaft

DATED:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF %
PN

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

/-
CIVIL DIVISION 7

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2003-00872-CD
Shelly Reed '
Wallaceton Hardwoods

Debt: $22,804.38
Vs.

Atty's Comm.:
Spencer Veneer

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Monday, April 14, 2008, directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 14th day of April, A.D. 2?8. M
A0 Pl
AL ;

Prothonotary




